DEPARTMENT OF LAW
OFFICE OF THE

Attorney General

STATE CAPRITOL
Phyoenix, Arizans 85007

BRUCE E, BABBITY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

June 24, 1977

Mr. Robert J. Roberson
Deputy Yuma County Attorney
Post Office Box 1048

Yuma, Arizona 85364

Re: 77-138 (R77-109)

Dear Mr. Roberson:

I have reviewed your March 22, 1977, opinion to Mrs.
Rosa M. Thomas, President of the Salome Board of Trustees,
concluding that the Board may hire a person closely related
to one of the Board members, if all of the other Board mem-

bers vote affirmatively to hire the person. We concur in
your opinion. '

Sincerely,

BRUCE E. BABBITT
Attorney General

D@AM‘
DAVID RICH

Assistant Attorney General
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Office of
County Attorney

Yuma County
Yumo, Arizona 85364
P.O. Box 1048
Phone: 782-4534

Michael frwin
Yumo County Attorney - -

Richard W. Donato -
Chief Crimmnol Deputy
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March 22, 1977

i

President; Board of Trusteeszf

-Star Route, .Box 14

Salome, Arizona 85348

'-Dear-Mré;fTﬁgmas:

This letter is in reply to your request for an
opinion and legal interpretation of A.R.S. §§ .
38-501 et seq., 38-481l and 15-443, and also to
your request for a ruling on what would be the
result if a close relative of one of the board
members was being considered for a contract for
the coming year and all the board members were
in agreement to hire the relative.

In answer to your request for a general discussion

of the statutes in question, I am enclosing a

copy of the Attorney General Opinion No. 75-10.

' This Opinion discusses in detail the questioned

- Arizona Revised Statute §15-443 permits a rélatiVe'-
of a trustee by affinity or consanquinity within

statutes and should give you some guidelines
for handling further questions. If you have any

gquestions concerning the Attorney General Opinion

do not hesitate to contact me.

As to your specific question concerning the trustee's
relative, A.R.S. §38-481 specifically states that

it is unlawful for a trustee to vote to hire a per-
son related to him within the third degree. This
does not, however, mean that the relative cannot

be hired.

the second degree, or the husband or wife of a

trustee, to be employed in the district if the boaxd
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- consents., Since your question indicates that the entire

board is in agreement, it would be permissible to hire
the trustee's relative. However, before any acticn is
taken by you on this application, the board should
consider the problems discussed 1n the Attorney General
Opinion that arise when a trustee's relative is employbd
by the district.

In accordance w1thﬁA R.S. '8157122 a copy of this opinion - -
. is belng sent to the Artorney General for his concurrence

or revision.
Slncerely,

r/é(%dz ot ™"

ROBERT J. ROBERSON
DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY
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